
DOMES 
Number 

10002 
10003 
10004 
10204 
10302 
10317 
10325 
10329 
10402 
10405 
10503 
11001 
12205 
12302 
12337 
12602 
12612 
12613 
12614 
12615 
12616 
12706 
12711 
12717 
12718 
12725 
12734 
12749 
13201 
13212 
13296 
13407 
13411 
13504 
13506 
14001 
14005 
14106 
14201 
14202 
14209 
14213 
14260 
14261 
20702 
20801 
20802 
20803 

Table Tl 

C A T A L O G U E OF IERS SITES 

Name 

GRASSE 
TOULOUSE 
BREST 
HOFN 
TROMSO 
NY-ALESUND 
HONEFOS 
TRYSIL 
ONSALA 
MARTSBO 
METSAHOVI 
GRAZ 
BOROWIEC 
RIGA 
SIMEIS-KATZIVELY 
DIONYSOS 
ASKITES 
ROUMELLI 
KARITSA 
KATAVIA 
XRISOKALARIA 
LAMPEDUSA 
BOLOGNA 
NOTO 
TRIESTE 
CAGLIARI 
MATERA 
MONTE VENDA 
CHILBOLTON 
HERSTMONCEUX 
CARNUTSY 
MADRID-ROBLEDO 
MADRID-FACULTAD 
KOOTWIJK 
WESTERBORK 
ZIMMERWALD 
MONTE GENEROSO 
POTSDAM 
WETTZELL 
HOHENBUNSTORF 
EFFELSBERG 
HOHENPEISS ENBERG 
KARLSBURG 
KIRSCHBERG 
BAR GIYYORA 
DIYARBAKIR 
YOZGAT 
MELENGICLICK 

Country 

France 
France 
France 
Island 
Norway 
Norway 
Norway 
Norway 
Sweden 
Sweden 
Finland 
Austria 
Poland 
Latvia 
Ukraine 
Greece 
Greece 
Greece 
Greece 
Greece 
Greece 
Italy 
Italy 
Italy 
Italy 
Italy 
Italy 
Italy 
UK 
UK 
UK 
Spain 
Spain 
Netherlands 
Netherlands 
Switzerland 
Switzerland 
Germany 
Germany 
Germany 
Germany 
Germany 
Germany 
Germany 
Israel 
Turkey 
Turkey 
Turkey 

Long. 
d 

6 
1 

355 
350 
18 
11 
10 
12 
11 
17 
24 
15 
17 
24 
33 
23 
25 
24 
20 
27 
21 
12 
11 
14 
13 
9 

16 
11 

358 

357 
355 
356 

5 
6 
7 
9 

13 
12 
10 
6 

11 
13 
14 
35 
40 
34 
33 

m 

55 
29 
30 
48 
56 
56 
15 
23 
55 
16 
23 
30 
04 
04 
58 
56 
34 
42 
40 
47 
53 
34 
21 
59 
53 
00 
37 
42 
37 
21 
13 
44 
16 
49 
36 
28 
01 
04 
53 
29 
53 
01 
37 
17 
05 
12 
49 
11 

Lat. 
d 

43 
43 
48 
64 
69 
78 
60 
61 
57 
60 
60 
47 
52 
56 
44 
38 
40 
35 
39 
35 
36 
35 
44 
36 
45 
39 
40 
45 
51 
50 
56 
40 
40 
52 
52 
46 
45 
52 
49 
53 
50 
47 
53 
51 
31 
37 
39 
37 

m 

45 
34 
24 
16 
40 
55 
36 
25 
24 
36 
13 
04 
17 
57 
24 
05 
56 
24 
44 
57 
47 
31 
29 
53 
39 
08 
42 
19 
11 
52 
29 
26 
27 
11 
55 
53 
56 
23 
09 
03 
32 
48 
59 
13 
43 
55 
48 
23 

Plate (*) 

EURA PC 
EURA S 
EURA S 
EURA S 
EURA SC 
EURA S 
EURA S 
EURA S 
EURA P 
EURA S 
EURA SC 
EURA P 
EURA S 
EURA S 
EURA S 
EURA S 
EURA S 
EURA P 
EURA S 
EURA S 
EURA S 
AFRC S 
EURA PC 
AFRC SC 
EURA P 
EURA S 
EURA PC 
EURA S 
EURA S 
EURA P 
EURA S 
EURA P 
EURA S 
EURA S 
EURA S 
EURA P 
EURA S 
EURA P 
EURA PC 
EURA S 
EURA S 
EURA S 
EURA S 
EURA S 
AFRC P 
EURA S 
EURA S 
EURA S 
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20804 
21602 
21605 
21611 
21701 
21702 
21704 
21709 
21718 
21725 
21726 
21729 
21730 
21731 
21732 
21733 
21735 
21736 
23601 
23902 
24901 
30101 
30302 
30601 
30802 
31303 
31906 
32809 
40101 
40103 
40104 
40105 
40118 
40124 
40127 
40129 
40130 
40400 
40403 
40404 
40405 
40406 
40407 
40408 
40409 
40410 
40412 
40416 
40417 
40419 
40420 
40421 
40423 
40424 
40425 
40427 
40428 

YIGILCA 
WUHAN 
SHANGHAI 
CHANGCHUN 
KASHIMA 
MIZUSAWA 
TOKYO 
OKINAWA 
MIYAZAKI 
NOBEYAMA 
SIMOSATO 
USUDA 
TSUKUBA 
SHINTOTSUGAWA 
CHICHIJIMA 
MINAMI TORI SHIMA 
TSUSHIMA 
ISHIGAKI SHIMA 
TAIPEI 
DAEJEON 
BAHREIN (JUFFAR) 
HELWAN 
JOHANNESBURG 
ASCENSION 
DIEGO GARCIA 
MASPALOMAS 
SAO MIGUEL 
LIBREVILLE 
ST JOHNS 
PRINCE ALBERT 
ALGONQUIN 
PENTICTON 
WHITEHORSE 
CALGARY 
YELLOWKNIFE 
VICTORIA 
HOLBERG 
PASADENA 
PALOS VERDES 
PEARBLOSSOM 
GOLDSTONE 
SAN FRANCISCO 
PINYON FLATS 
FAIRBANKS 
KAENA POINT 
POINT REYES 
AUSTIN 
YAKATAGA 
PATRICK AFB 
KODIAK 
VANDENBERG AFB 
NOME 
SANDPOINT 
KAUAI 
SOURDOUGH 
FORT ORD 
SANTA PAOLA 

Turkey 
China 
China 
China 
Japan 
Japan 
Japan 
Japan 
Japan 
Japan 
Japan 
Japan 
Japan 
Japan 
Japan 
Japan 
Japan 
Japan 
Taiwan 
Korea 
Bahrein 
Egypt 
S. Africa 
GB 
GB 
Spain 
Portugal 
Gabon 
Canada 
Canada 
Canada 
Canada 
Canada 
Canada 
Canada 
Canada 
Canada 
USA 
USA 
USA 
USA 
USA 
USA 
USA 
USA 
USA 
USA 
USA 
USA 
USA 
USA 
USA 
USA 
USA 
USA 
USA 
USA 

31 
114 
121 
125 
140 
141 
139 
127 
131 
138 
135 
138 
140 
141 
142 
153 
129 
124 
121 
127 
50 
31 
27 

345 
72 

344 
343 

9 
307 
254 
281 
240 
224 
245 
245 
236 
237 
241 
241 
242 
243 
237 
243 
212 
201 
237 
262 
217 
279 
207 
239 
194 
343 
200 
214 
238 
241 

26 
20 
26 
27 
40 
12 
29 
43 
29 
28 
56 
29 
05 
51 
13 
59 
25 
10 
32 
23 
36 
21 
42 
40 
22 
22 
40 
24 
09 
04 
56 
23 
55 
42 
32 
31 
52 
50 
36 
05 
06 
33 
33 
29 
44 
04 
20 
31 
24 
30 
26 
38 
31 
20 
31 
14 
00 

40 
30 
31 
43 
35 
39 
35 
26 
32 
35 
33 
36 
36 
43 
27 
24 
34 
24 
25 
36 
26 
29 

-25 
-7 
-7 
27 
33 
0 

47 
53 
45 
49 
60 
50 
62 
48 
50 
34 
33 
34 
35 
37 
33 
64 
21 
38 
30 
60 
28 
57 
34 
64 
55 
22 
62 
36 
34 

56 
32 
01 
47 
57 
07 
43 
08 
05 
56 
34 
12 
06 
32 
06 
17 
24 
21 
01 
24 
13 
52 
53 
57 
15 
46 
03 
24 
36 
13 
57 
19 
44 
52 
29 
23 
38 
12 
45 
31 
20 
48 
26 
58 
35 
06 
25 
05 
14 
44 
35 
34 
21 
08 
40 
29 
12 

EURA S 
EURA S 
EURA PC 
EURA S 
NOAM P 
NOAM S 
NOAM S 
EURA S 
EURA S 
NOAM S 
EURA P 
EURA S 
NOAM S 
NOAM S 
PHIL SC 
PCFC SC 
EURA S 
PCFC S 
EURA S 
EURA S 
ARAB S 
AFRC S 
AFRC P 
SOAM S 
INDI S 
AFRC S 
AFRC S 
AFRC S 
NOAM S 
NOAM S 
NOAM S 
NOAM S 
NOAM S 
NOAM S 
NOAM S 
NOAM S 
NOAM S 
PCFC PC 
PCFC P 
PCFC S 
NOAM PC 
PCFC P 
PCFC S 
NOAM P 
PCFC S 
PCFC P 
NOAM S 
PCFC P 
NOAM S 
NOAM P 
PCFC PC 
NOAM S 
NOAM P 
PCFC P 
NOAM S 
PCFC P 
PCFC P 
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40430 
40431 
40432 
40433 
40434 
40436 
40437 
40438 
40439 
40440 
40441 
40442 
40445 
40449 
40451 
40452 
40453 
40454 
40455 
40456 
40457 
40460 
40463 
40464 
40465 
40466 
40471 
40472 
40489 
40490 
40491 
40492 
40493 
40496 
40497 
40498 
40499 
40504 
40505 
40506 
40701 
41505 
41604 
41703 
41705 
41706 
41709 
42001 
42202 
42501 
43602 
50103 
50106 
50107 
50116 
50126 
50134 

BLACK BUTTE 
DEADMAN LAKE 
ELY 
QUINCY 
MOUNT HOPKINS 
SAN DIEGO 
MAMMOTH LAKES 
BEAR LAKE 
OWENS VALLEY 
WESTFORD 
GREENBANK 
FORT DAVIS 
MAUI 
OCOTILLO 
WASHINGTON 
BLOOMINGTON 
CARROLLTON 
LEONARD 
MILES CITY 
PIETON 
SEATLE 
LA JOLLA 
LOS ALAMOS 
CARR HILL 
NORTH LIBERTY 
KITT PEAK 
HANCOCK 
COLORADO SPRINGS 
HAT CREEK 
MARYLAND POINT 
FLAGSTAFF 
VERNAL 
YUMA 
PLATTEVILLE 
MONUMENT PEAK 
VLA 
RICHMOND 
MAZATLAN 
CABO SAN LUCAS 
ENSENADA 
SANTIAGO DE CUBA 
BUENOS AIRES 
NATAL 
EASTER ISLAND 
SANTIAGO 
CERRO TOLOLO 
SEST 
QUITO 
AREQUIPA 
BERMUDA 
GRAND TURK 
CANBERRA 
SMITHFIELD 
YARRAGADEE 
HOBART 
TOWNSVILLE 
DARWIN 

USA 
USA 
USA 
USA 
USA 
USA 
USA 
USA 
USA 
USA 
USA 
USA 
USA 
USA 
USA 
USA 
USA 
USA 
USA 
USA 
USA 
USA 
USA 
USA 
USA 
USA 
USA 
USA 
USA 
USA 
USA 
USA 
USA 
USA 
USA 
USA 
USA 
Mexico 
Mexico 
Mexico 
Cuba 
Argentina 
Brazil 
Chile 
Chile 
Chile 
Chile 
Equador 
Peru 
UK 
Bahama Is. 
Australia 
Australia 
Australia 
Australia 
Australia 
Australia 

244 
243 
244 
239 
249 
243 
241 
248 
241 
288 
280 
255 
203 
244 
282 
273 
274 
264 
254 
251 
237 
242 
253 
239 
268 
248 
288 
255 
238 
282 
258 
250 
245 
255 
243 
252 
279 
253 
250 
243 
284 
301 
324 
250 
289 
289 
289 
281 
288 
295 
288 
148 
138 
115 
147 
146 
131 

17 
43 
55 
04 
07 
10 
04 
35 
22 
31 
10 
59 
44 
12 
56 
30 
53 
12 
08 
53 
45 
45 
45 
34 
26 
23 
01 
07 
32 
46 
22 
26 
48 
16 
35 
23 
37 
33 
08 
50 
14 
29 
40 
34 
20 
12 
16 
25 
30 
21 
42 
59 
39 
25 
26 
46 
08 

33 
34 
39 
39 
31 
32 
37 
41 
37 
42 
38 
30 
20 
32 
38 
39 
33 
35 
46 
34 
47 
32 
35 
35 
41 
31 
42 
39 
40 
38 
35 
40 
32 
40 
32 
34 
25 
23 
22 
31 
20 

-34 
-5 

-27 
-33 
-30 
-29 
-0 

-16 
32 
21 

-35 
-34 
-29 
-42 
-19 
-12 

40 
15 
19 
58 
41 
36 
38 
56 
14 
37 
26 
40 
43 
47 
55 
11 
34 
55 
24 
18 
41 
52 
47 
53 
46 
57 
56 
00 
49 
22 
13 
20 
56 
11 
54 
05 
37 
14 
55 
15 
01 
34 
56 
11 
09 
10 
16 
37 
28 
21 
28 
35 
41 
05 
48 
17 
51 

NOAM P 
NOAM P 
NOAM S 
NOAM PC 
NOAM S 
PCFC S 
NOAM S 
NOAM S 
NOAM PC 
NOAM PC 
NOAM S 
NOAM PC 
PCFC PC 
PCFC S 
NOAM PC 
NOAM S 
NOAM S 
NOAM S 
NOAM S 
NOAM S 
NOAM S 
NOAM S 
NOAM S 
NOAM S 
NOAM S 
NOAM S 
NOAM S 
NOAM S 
NOAM P 
NOAM P 
NOAM PC 
NOAM SC 
NOAM PC 
NOAM PC 
PCFC PC 
NOAM PC 
NOAM PC 
NOAM P 
PCFC S 
PCFC S 
NOAM S 
SOAM S 
SOAM S 
NAZC P 
SOAM S 
SOAM S 
SOAM S 
SOAM S 
SOAM P 
NOAM SC 
SOAM S 
AUST PC 
AUST S 
AUST P 
AUST S 
AUST S 
AUST S 
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50208 
50503 
50505 
66006 
92201 
92202 
97101 
97301 

(*) 

WELLINGTON 
AMERICAN SAMOA 
KWAJALEIN ATOLL 
MC MURDO 
PAMATAI 
HUAHINE 
LE MOULE 
KOUROU 

P: Primary 

N. Zealand 
USA 
USA 
Antarctica 
France 
France 
France 
France 

174 
189 
167 
166 
210 
208 
298 
307 

S: Secondary 

47 
17 
29 
40 
26 
58 
40 
21 

-41 
-14 

9 
-77 
-17 
-16 
16 
5 

C: 

17 
20 
24 
51 
34 
44 
20 
07 

AUST S 
PCFC S 
PCFC SC 
ANTA S 
PCFC S 
PCFC P 
CARB S 
SOAM S 

: Colocation 
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